
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 29 February 2024 
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Fraser Massey (Chair), Kairen Raper (Vice-Chair), Lynn Worrall, 
Gary Collins, Elizabeth Rigby and James Thandi 
 
Charles Clarke - Co-opted Member 
Jasdip Singh Nijjar – Co-opted Member 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Cathy Kent, Valerie Morris-Cook and Maureen Pearce 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standards and 
Audit Committee meeting held on 23 November 2023. 
  
 

 

 
3   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
4   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
5   External Audit Progress Report - Verbal Update  11 - 18 



 
 

  
6   Internal Audit Progress Report  

 
19 - 40 

 
7   Future Arrangements for the Standards and Audit Committee  

 
41 - 50 

 
8   Mid Year 2023-24 Complaints and Information Governance 

Activity Report  
 

51 - 88 

 
9   Member Development Strategy  

 
89 - 102 

 
10   Member Training Schedule Report  

 
103 - 122 

 
11   Member Attendance Statistics Report  

 
123 - 130 

 
12   Committee on Standards in Public Life Update  

 
131 - 222 

 
13   Decision Notice of Complaint against a Councillor under the 

Code of Conduct - Report to Follow  
 

 

 
14   Review of Risk Management - Report to follow  

 
 

 
15   Work Programme  

 
223 - 228 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer by
[...]
n
If you are a Cabinet Member you may make arrangements for 
the matter to be dealt with by a third person but take no further 
steps

If the interest is not already in the register you must 
(unless the interest has been agreed by the Monitoring 

Officer to be sensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 
 
Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 
 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 23 
November 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Kairen Raper (Vice-Chair), Lynn Worrall, 
Gary Collins and James Thandi 
 

 Charles Clarke 
Jasdip Singh Nijjar 
 

Apologies: Councillors Fraser Massey (Chair) and Elizabeth Rigby 
 

In attendance:   
Rachel Brittain, Binder Dijke Otte (BDO) 
Gina Clarke 
Michael Dineen, Assistant Director Counter Fraud, Enforcement 
and Community Safety 
Asmat Hussain, Director of Legal and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Louise Sayers 
Jonathan Wilson (Interim Director Finance & S151 Officer) 
Luke Tucker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
66. Minutes  

 
       Councillor Collins noted he did query at the 6th September 2023 

meeting where the whistle blowing policy report was on the work 
programme and asked when the extraordinary meeting is going to be 
arranged for. 

o   The Monitoring Officer respond, that a reasonable a date is being 
identified that's convenient to all Members. Date to be identified 
in first quarter of 2024. 

       Councillor Collins asked if an update on procurement would take place 
at the meeting on the 29th February 2024. 

o   ACTION: Work programme to be recirculated. 
       Councillor Collins asked for councillor’s names to be added to minutes 

and replies to be recorded. 
o   Best Value Inspection identified the need for the Council to 

refresh its approach to minute taking. Communication was sent 
to all members on the 2nd November 2023. 

o   Agreed with Group Leaders and Whips 
       The Committee discussed their concerns on how meetings minutes are 

recorded.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



       Councillor Collins asked if the Committee could have someone explain 
to the Committee how risk profiles are calculated and formulated. 

       Councillor Raper asked for a timeframe for the meeting on the whistle 
blowing policy. 

o   Date is not known, will ensure that the work program is updated. 
  

At 19:04 Charles Clarke, Co-Optee Member arrived at the meeting. 
  
 

67. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

68. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of intrest. 
 

69. External Audit Progress Report  
 
The Director of BDO LLP (external audit) presented the report to the 
Committee. 
  
Members asked the following questions to the Director of BDO LLP (external 
audit): 
  

       Councillor Collins sought clarity for the phrase financial instruments. 
o   Any investments or debt that the Local Authority holds. 

       Councillor Collins noted the objections to the financial statements and 
asked if the Local Authority should be worried or if it was an 
administrative error. 

o   One of the duties is to consider the legality of those transactions. 
No particular red flags, but it is something that will need to be 
looked at and concluded on. 

       Councillor Worrall asked when will a response be received from the 
forensic team to formalise whether there is an issue with the objections 
to the financial statements. 

o   It is a long progress, and the response will not go into the public 
domain. 

o   Additional powers can be issued. If in the public interest a report 
could be published to highlight any issues to the public. The 
Local Authority could be issued with statutory recommendations 
to change processes. A court could declare transactions illegal, 
but that is very unusual. 

       Councillor Worrall asked for a timeframe. 
o   To be completed alongside the audit in February/March 2024 
o   Progress is good. 

       Councillor Collins noted from the report the mismanagement identified 
and asked how the Local Authority could stop this from happening 
again. 

Page 6



o   Audit will audit balances and adjustments to make sure that 
figures and stack up with the audit work and that there's nothing 
in the accounted period that shouldn't be. 

       Councillor Collins asked if the wor
[...]
s year, more focused internally.  

  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.1     The Audit Committee comments on the performance of the 

Counter Fraud & Investigation team. 
  
1.2     The Audit Committee agrees to continue the Proactive Work Plan 

as found at Appendix 1. 
  
 

71. Complaints received under the Members' Code of Conduct  
 
The Governance Lawyer/Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced and presented 
the report to the Committee. 

       Update since the start of the municipal year 
       All bar 3 complaint closed from last year. 
       1 complaint will be heard by a hearing panel. 
       8 complaints received so far; 6 are member against member 

complaints, 2 complaints are from public. 
  
Members asked the following questions to the Governance Lawyer/Deputy 
Monitoring Officer and Director of Law and Governance/Monitoring Officer: 
  

Page 9



       Cllr Worrall noted a pattern and asked if it was multiple different 
councillors being reported or if several councillors reporting the same 
complaint against a singular councillor. 

o   Yes.  
o   Complaints must be treated by individual complaints but are dealt 

together which saves officers’ time. 
       The Chair noted it might be useful for future reports to group the 

complaint as it appears that there are 8 different complaints.  
o   Noted 

       Councillor Collins wanted to confirm the committee was only talking 
about one person. 

o   Same person  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.1     That the Committee note the outcomes on complaints received 

under the Members Code of Conduct during the municipal year 
2023/24 up to the 3 November 2023. 

  
 

72. Work Programme  
 
Members discussed the work programme.  
  
       The chair asked the additional meeting to be added, even if the date could 

not be confirmed. 
       Co-Optee Member Charles Clarke noted there was not an item for counter 

fraud for the meeting on the 29th February 2023. 
o   Quarter two was brought forward to this meeting. 

  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.25 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 10

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


External Audit Update

THURROCK COUNCIL

14 February 2024

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

REPORT PURPOSE

cc

This report provides the Standards and Audit Committee 
(SAC) with an update on the progress of our audit.

The paper also provides an update on wider developments in 
respect of a recently published consultation to proposed 
changes to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and the 
Code of Audit Practice, in connection with addressing the 
wider local audit backlog.

 cc

AUDIT PROGRESS

We presented our revised Audit Planning Report to the 
SAC in November 2023. Since then, we have resumed 
our fieldwork, with a particular focus on the following 
areas:

• Areas highlighted as significant risks in our audit plan

• Valuation of non-current assets – heritage assets

• Classification of investments

• Minimum revenue provision

• Infrastructure assets

• PPE valuations – RAAC

• Intangible assets – Software as a Service

• Performance of additional fieldwork where 
methodology and regulatory expectations have 
increased since the time the work was originally 
undertaken

P
age 12



UPDATES ON SPECIFIC AREAS

Valuation of non-current assets (SRMM*) – heritage 
assets

The Council have reviewed their heritage assets balance and reviewed the 
accounting policy for heritage assets, proposing a reclassification of two 
of these to operational assets and the remaining assets to be held at a 
nominal, restated value.c

BDO have reviewed the assumptions behind this exercise and are 
reviewing the Council’s quantification of the prior period adjustment.

As noted in our revised audit planning report, there is a significant risk of 
material misstatement in relation to the classification
[...]
hin the international BDO network of independent member firms.

Copyright © February 2024 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. Published in the UK.

www.bdo.co.uk

Rachel Brittain, Key Audit Partner

Audit Director: Rachel.brittain@bdo.co.uk

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Version Control 
Version Committee – Final ready for submission to public committee 

 
 

29 February 2024  ITEM: 6 

Standards & Audit Committee 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

Report of: Colin Ratcliffe – Interim Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, Internal Audit, and 
Insurance 

Accountable Assistant Director: N/A 

Accountable Director: Steven Mair – Interim Chief Financial Officer and S151 Officer 

This report is Public 

Version: Committee 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The 6-month Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 was discussed and agreed by the Standards & Audit 
Committee at their meeting of 19th July 2023. This is the second progress report since that meeting 
and covers final reports issued, draft reports issued and work in progress. 
 
Commissioner Comment: 
 
Internal Audit received confirmation that the Commissioners were content with this paper. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 Note the progress to 11 January 2024 against the Audit Plan 2023/24 as documented in 

Appendix 1. 
 
1.2 Consider the Key Findings from the assignment, Embedded Risk Management Culture 

(INT2324-02) as documented in Appendix 1. 
 

1.3 Consider the Key Findings from the assignment, Stock and Security Assurance 
(INT2324-03) as documented in Appendix 1. 
 

1.4 Note Internal Audit’s quality checking of its earlier verification work associated with the 
Supporting Families Programme. (See paragraph 3.2.4) 
 

1.5 Note and agree the revised scope for audit INT2324-17 – Governance Recovery Board, 
which is now retitled INT2324-17 – Change Board. (See paragraph 3.4.1) 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

Version Control 
Version Committee – Final ready for submission to public committee 

 
 

 
1.6 Note and agree the deferral of the audits INT2324-22 – Talent Management and 

Retention, and INT2324-30 – Waste – Compliance with ISO requirements. (See 
paragraphs 3.4.2 and 3.4.3) 
 

1.7 Note the inclusion of additional engagements (See section 3.5) 
 

1.8 Note the verification of management actions associated with recommendations from 
2018/19 and 2019/20 audit reports. (See paragraph 3.6.2 and Appendix 1) 
 

1.9 Consider and accept, or otherwise, Internal Audit’s proposal not to verify 
implementation of management actions from audit reports from 2020/21 engagements. 
(See paragraph 3.6.3) 
 

1.10 Note Internal Audit’s depleted level of resources and its reliance on support from 
Mazars. (See section 3.7) 
 

1.11 Note that Internal Audit expects to have completed or substantially completed 21 of its 
33 engagements by the end of March 2024. There are requests to defer two audits (see 
recommendation 1.6). The remaining ten audits will still be in their respective planning 
stages at the end of the financial year. (See section 3.8) 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Council, as a relevant authority, 

must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes taking into account public sector internal auditing standards 
or guidance. 

 
2.2 The Internal Audit Service carries out the work to satisfy this legislative requirement and part 

of this is reporting the outcome of its work to the Standards & Audit Committee. 
 
2.3 The Standards & Audit Committee has a responsibility for reviewing the Council’s corporate 

governance arrangements, including internal control, and formally approving the Annual 
Governance Statement. The audit work carried out by the Internal Audit Service is a key 
source of assurance to the Standards & Audit Committee about the operat
[...]
operational activities. 

Assurance Quarter 4 15 

Legal and Governance  

Member training and 
development 

A review to ensure that a relevant training 
and development programme is in place to 
provide Members with the necessary 
knowledge and skills to effectively 
undertake their roles and fulfil their 
responsibities. The review will also cover 
the procurement of appropriate training. 

Assurance Quarter 4 25 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

29 February 2024    ITEM: 7 

Standards and Audit Committee   

Future Arrangements for the Standards and Audit 
Committee  
Wards and communities affected:  
N/a 

Key Decision: 
N/a 
   

Report of: Matthew Boulter, Head of Democratic, Member and Scrutiny Services  

Accountable Assistant Director: N/a 

Accountable Director: Asmat Hussain, Interim Director of Law and Governance  

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report outlines the options available to the Council in separating the Standards 
and Audit Committees into two committees.    
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 To consider the options set out in this report and recommend a 

preferred option for inclusion in the Annual Council report on 
committees, of either keeping the current joint arrangement or to 
separate the two functions into two committees. 
 

1.2 If the functions are split, to agree that the remit of the current Member 
Training Sub-Committee be taken back into the parent Standards 
Committee from 2024/25.  

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 At Governance Recovery Board (GRB) in August 2023, it was raised whether 

the Standards and Audit committee should be two separate committees.  
 
2.2 Councils are able to host separate or joint committees in relation to these 

functions. The below table sets out the arrangements in neighbouring 
authorities or comparative unitary authorities.  

 
Council Name  Committee Structure  Size of Committee 
Southend Council 
(Unitary) 

Two Separate 
Committees. Sta
[...]
ity of this committee to look at Member Training, so the Member 
Training sub-committee could be taken back into the parent Standards 
Committee which would reduce the number of projected meetings. 

 
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 This report sets out the options and impacts of separating the two functions 

into two committees.  
 
5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 
5.1 Members will be consulted in the appropriate committees and forums in due 

course.   

Page 43



 

 
6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 

impact 
 
6.1 Both Standards and Audit functions are statutory requirements of the Council 

and it is a local choice how those functions are discharged through the 
committee process. The Council must ensure both functions are undertaken 
to the highest quality but also in an efficient manner to accord with the 
available resources of the Council.  

 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Financial 

 
Implications verified by: Rosie Hurst 

 Interim Senior Management Accountant 
(13/12/23) 

 
Separating the Standards and Audit Committee into two separate meetings 
may have a financial impact by requiring further staffing resources to support 
any increase in the number of meetings over a year. A Democratic Services 
Officer is a Band E post with a starting salary of £47,905 per annum including 
oncosts. If the separation of the two functions increased the total committee 
meetings of the council per year beyond the current capacity of the team, 
further staffing might be requested based on the above post cost. 
 
There may also be an increase in Member allowances should the Council 
subsequently decide to pay two special responsibility allowances for chair 
positions where there is currently only one. This would potentially see costs 
increase from £2,399 per year to £4,798 per year, although this would be 
subject to recommendations by the Independent Remuneration Panel and 
ultimately a Members
[...]
e for 2024/25. 

 
1.2 Make any further suggestions of sessions to add to the schedule for 

2024/25. 
 

1.3 To discuss and support the categories for training sessions as indicated 
in the schedule: ‘statutory’, ‘highly recommended’ and ‘recommended’. 
 

1.4 To support the ongoing change activity outlined in the report to enhance 
and improve training in coming years to support Members in their roles.  

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Member Training Schedule 2024/25 continues the core sessions that 

have been identified following the Best Value Inspection as essential for 
Members to undertake either as new Members or as refreshers for existing 
Members. Such sessions include code of conduct training and committee 
specific training, among others. The Schedule is attached at Appendix A.  

 

Page 103

Agenda Item 10



 

2.2      The content and delivery of these sessions have been reviewed and 
refreshed for 2024/25, where applicable, using the Member feedback forms 
which were completed after each session in 2023/24. Appendix B sets out a 
summary analysis of the feedback for the 2023/24 schedule. The headline 
points have been: 

 
• Members feel training is good overall and that sessions have helped 

them in their roles.  
• Members felt Planning training needed to improve.  
• Members had mixed opinions about mandatory requirements for 

certain sessions.  
 
2.3      The 2024/25 schedule continues the practice of physically attended sessions 

which are mandatory for certain subjects. This ensures Members are able to 
fulfil their duties to an acceptable standard. The schedule details the 
mandatory requirements for each session.   

 
          Digital Academy  
 
2.4      The Digital Academy is an online self-service training offer provided by the 

council to help both Members and officers develop more advanced skills in 
ICT and associated topics. Learners navigate the modules as directed by the 
training to learn at their own pace and

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 29 
February 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Kairen Raper (Vice-Chair), Lynn Worrall, 
Elizabeth Rigby and James Thandi 
 

 Charles Clarke - Co-opted Member 
Jasdip Singh Nijjar – Co-opted Member 
 

Apologies: Councillors Fraser Massey (Chair) and Gary Collins 
 

In attendance:   
Rachel Brittain, Binder Dijke Otte (BDO) 
Matthew Boulter - Head of Democratic, Scrutiny and Members 
Services 
Asmat Hussain, Director of Legal and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Mike Jones, Assistant Director of Finance 
Lee Henley, Head of Information Management 
Colin Ratcliffe, The Interim Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, 
Internal Audit, and Insurance 
Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 
 
Thurrock Council - Standards and Audit Committee, 29/02/2024 (youtube.com) 

 
73. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Standards and Audit Committee meeting held on 23 
November 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

74. Items of Urgent Business  
 
The Chair confirmed that the item 14 report on Risk Management will need to 
be deferred as the report is not ready. Item 12 will be deferred to the next 
meeting on 21 March 2024. 
 

75. Declaration of Interests  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

76. External Audit Progress Report - Verbal Update  
 
Rachel Brittain from BDO introduced the presentation to the committee. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=UczTR8cfRDI


  
The following key points were highlighted: -  
  

-        Members queried the effect of re-classifying heritage assets. Rachel 
confirmed it just changes the way they are accounted for. 

-        Members queried whether the Finance team have the resources to 
assist the external auditors in completing the audit. The Assistant 
Director of Finance stated that he is doing this work alongside his role 
and Camdor are also doing some of the work. 

-        Members queried if the external auditors are happy with the 
information they are receiving. Rachel agreed but acknowledged that 
some things are complex and taking longer as there are only a few 
team members assisting them on top of their day job. 

-        Members queried when the 2022/23 accounts would be completed. 
Rachel confirmed there focus is getting the 2020/21 completed and key 
closing balances. There is a consultation being completed on the Code 
of Audit Practice to deal with the backlog in Local Government Audits. 
This could lead to a disclaimer opinion being issued that they are not 
able to provide any assurance with regard to the 2022/23 accounts. 

  
 

77. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Interim Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, Internal Audit, and Insurance 
presented the report. He explained that when the Service migrated to the new 
system their recommendations were not transferred and it would be a 
sizeable amount of work to put them on the system. The Chair and Vice-Chair 
requested in the Pre-Brief meeting that a list is circulated to the Committee 
members so the Committee can decide which actions Internal Audit should 
follow-up on. 
  
The following key points were highlighted:  
  

-          Members queried Internal Audits resources to complete the audit plan. 
the Interim Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, Internal Audit, and 
Insurance updated members on the recruitment of new staff members 
and confirmed that 21 out of 33 audits should be substantially 
completed by 31 March 2024. 

-          Members queried how it was decided which audits would be deferred. 
The Interim Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, Internal Audit, stated 
that there were various factors that he has had to take into 
consideration when agreeing to a deferral. This includes slippage in the 
delivery of current audits which push back start dates into what would 
be busy periods for the audited service. He also noted that he consults 
senior managers regarding current priorities, which reflect current risks 
and issues, some of which were documented in the BVI report. 

-          The Interim Head of Financial Assurance, Risk, Internal Audit, and 
Insurance confirmed that the revised Risk Management Strategy is 



being reviewed. Once the review is complete it will need to go through 
the appropriate governance channels in the Council. 

-          The Chair proposed amended wording to recommendation 1.8 and 
this was seconded by Councillor Worrall.  

  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.1          Note the progress to 11 January 2024 against the Audit Plan 

2023/24 as documented in Appendix 1. 
  
1.2          Consider the Key Findings from the assignment, Embedded Risk 

Management Culture (INT2324-02) as documented in Appendix 1. 
  

1.3          Consider the Key Findings from the assignment, Stock and 
Security Assurance (INT2324-03) as documented in Appendix 1. 
  

1.4          Note Internal Audit’s quality checking of its earlier verification 
work associated with the Supporting Families Programme. (See 
paragraph 3.2.4) 
  

1.5          Note and agree the revised scope for audit INT2324-17 – 
Governance Recovery Board, which is now retitled INT2324-17 – 
Change Board. (See paragraph 3.4.1) 
  

1.6          Note and agree the deferral of the audits INT2324-22 – Talent 
Management and Retention, and INT2324-30 – Waste – 
Compliance with ISO requirements. (See paragraphs 3.4.2 and 
3.4.3) 
  

1.7          Note the inclusion of additional engagements (See section 3.5) 
  

1.8          Note the verification of management actions associated with 
recommendations from 2018/19 and 2019/20 audit reports. (See 
paragraph 3.6.2 and Appendix 1) 
  

1.9          Internal Audit are to provide a list of management actions from 
audit reports from 2020/21 engagements for the Committee to 
consider. (See paragraph 3.6.3) 
  

1.10       Note Internal Audit’s depleted level of resources and its reliance 
on support from Mazars. (See section 3.7) 
  

1.11       Note that Internal Audit expects to have completed or 
substantially completed 21 of its 33 engagements by the end of 
March 2024. There are requests to defer two audits (see 



recommendation 1.6). The remaining ten audits will still be in their 
respective planning stages at the end of the financial year. (See 
section 3.8) 

  
  
  
 

78. Future Arrangements for the Standards and Audit Committee  
 
The Head of Democratic Scrutiny Members Services introduced the report 
and explained that the proposal is to split the Standards and Audit committee 
and have 4 Audit Committee and 3 Standards Committee meetings a year. 
This will allow for sufficient capacity and focus on both functions properly. The 
Independent Renumeration Panel will consider the allowances and the Co-
opted members allowances on 18 March 2024. 
  
Members queried if the Committee should have been split. The Head of 
Democratic Scrutiny Members Services confirmed that some authorities have 
a merged committee and some have separate ones. It is hoped that members 
can develop specialisms. The decision can always be made to re-merge in 
years to come. 
  
The Committee members unanimously agreed to split the Committee into two 
separate Committees. The Committee were also of the view that the current 
Co-opted members could sit on both Committees once separated. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1.1          To consider the options set out in this report and recommend a 

preferred option for inclusion in the Annual Council report on 
committees, of either keeping the current joint arrangement or to 
separate the two functions into two committees. 
  

1.2          If the functions are split, to agree that the remit of the current 
Member Training Sub-Committee be taken back into the parent 
Standards Committee from 2024/25.  

  
 

79. Mid Year 2023-24 Complaints and Information Governance Activity 
Report  
 
The Head of Information Management presented the report to the Committee. 
  
The following key points were highlighted: -  

-          Members highlighted that they do not receive enough follow up to 
close member enquiries. 

-          Members queried how compliments were collected as it was noted 
that the contact centre had received 925 compliments. It was noted 
that other service areas should also have satisfaction surveys. 



RESOLVED: 

1.1      That Standards and Audit Committee consider and note the 
report. 

  
 

80. Member Development Strategy  
 
The Head of Democratic, Scrutiny and Members Services introduced the 
report, he acknowledged this year the pressure to deliver training quickly to 
members due to the BVI report has been a challenge but providing mop-up 
sessions has worked as a way of involving as many members as possible. 
  
The Interim Director of Legal and Monitoring Officer confirmed the training 
programme is also available to co-opted members and the Independent 
Persons. 
  
Members acknowledged member development has improved but has a long 
way to go. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  

  
1.1      The Member Development Strategy as presented was agreed.  
  
 

81. Member Training Schedule Report  
 
The Head of Democratic, Scrutiny Members Services introduced the report 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.1          The Committee agreed the Member Training Schedule for 2024/25. 

  
1.2          The categories for training sessions as indicated in the schedule: 

‘statutory’, ‘highly recommended’ and ‘recommended’ be 
endorsed and agreed. 
  

1.3          The Committee supports the ongoing change activity outlined in 
the report to enhance and improve training in coming years to 
support Members in their roles.  

  
  
  
 

82. Member Attendance Statistics Report  
 
The Head of Democratic, Scrutiny and Members Services introduced the 
report. 
  



Members raised that if they cannot attend a meeting in the day for General 
Services Committee because they are working or have prejudiced themselves 
on a decision there is no way of showing that in the attendance statistics. The 
Head of Democratic Scrutiny Members Services introduced the report 
acknowledged that the attendance statistics are taken from Mod Gov and it 
does not allow for reason to be provided and this has been raised where 
members have been double booked in the evening for two separate 
Committees.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.1      The Committee noted the report. 
  
 

83. Committee on Standards in Public Life Update  
 
This item was deferred to the next meeting on 21 March 2024. 
 

84. Decision Notice of Complaint against a Councillor under the Code of 
Conduct - Report to Follow  
 
The Interim Director of Legal and Monitoring Officer introduced the report.  
  
The following key points were highlighted: -  
  

-        Members queried if the apology had been given and training attended. 
The Interim Director of Legal and Monitoring Officer confirmed the 
apology had been given and the training has not yet been organised. 

-        The Chair proposed that it will be reported in the Standard and Audit 
Committees Annual report to Full Council. This was seconded by 
Councillor Worrall. The Committee voted in favour of this 
recommendation. 

-        The Chair noted that Councillor Speight had raised concerns that the 
Public could not have gained access to the committee meeting easily 

RESOLVED: 
  
1.1          That the Standards and Audit Committee note the decision as set out 

in the Decision Notice attached to the report at Appendix 1 
  

1.2          The Members Advisory Panel decision will be reported in the Standard 
and Audit Committees Annual report to Full Council.  

  
 

85. Review of Risk Management - Report to follow  
 
This item was deferred as the report was not ready. 
 

86. Work Programme  
 



The Committee discussed the work programme. 
  
The Risk Management report will be deferred to a date to be confirmed.  
  
The update on Committee on Standards in Public Life will be deferred to the 
next meeting on 21 March 2024. 
  
The Code of Corporate Governance will be deferred to a date to be 
confirmed. 
  
Internal Audit will provide a report for the next meeting on 21 March 2024 
regarding Management actions. 
  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.29 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

